
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 13 June 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Valerie Morris-Cook (Chair), Joycelyn Redsell (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, Mark Hurrell, Cathy Kent and Maureen Pearce 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Aaron Green, Steve Liddiard, Augustine Ononaji, Elizabeth Rigby, 
James Thandi and Watson 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  Page  
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 

 
5 - 18 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 24 
January 2023 and 27 February 2023. 
 

 

 
3.   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5.   Terms of Reference  

 
19 - 20 

 



 
 

6.   Fees and Charges Review 2023/24  
 

21 - 98 
 
7.   Violence Against Women and Girls  

 
99 - 160 

 
8.   Provision of Tree Surgery Contract (Report to follow)  

 
 

 
9.   Annual review of age restricted products work 2022-2023  

 
161 - 166 

 
10.   Waste Report - (Report To Follow)  

 
 

 
11.   Work Programme  

 
167 - 168 

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending 
an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 5 June 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meeting
[...]
ing 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 24 January 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Gary Byrne (Vice-Chair), 
Daniel Chukwu, Sara Muldowney, Maureen Pearce and 
Paul Arnold (Substitute) (substitute for Elizabeth Rigby) 
 

   
 

Apologies:  
 

In attendance:   
Michael Dineen, Assistant Director Counter Fraud, Enforcement 
and Community Safety 
Anita Caccioli - Assistant Director Street Scene and Leisure 
Terry Fisher, Essex Police 
Susan Reddick, Strategic Lead - Waste 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
9. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 8 November 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

10. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

12. Single Use Plastic Policy Implementation  
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Lead for Waste. She explained that 
Cabinet had adopted the single use plastic policy last year around February 
2022 and a framework is required to be implemented to make sure that the 
Council are acting to that policy. The report outlines the two proposed options 
for implementing the policy. 
  
The report recommends option 2 is taken forward which is to implement a 
procurement process to ensure that the policy is considered at the point of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



procurement for new procurements and a review is carried out for live 
contracts. 
  
The Chair queried how the policy would work in terms of enforcing this against 
external providers. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Waste gave the example that in a recent contact for 
new uniforms it was specified in the procurement contract that they were not 
to be delivered in single use plastic. 
  
Councillor Byrne queried what has been done in the last year and asked it the 
policy had been forgotten about. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Waste agreed the route to delivery has been delayed. 
She confirmed that it is part of the procurement process and they are trying to 
strengthen the process. 
  
Councillor Muldowney stated that she 
[...]
 the right 
time to assess this was at the end of the first year of the contract, not the last 
and the longer this goes on the less importance the decision will have. 
  
The Chair decided to defer the item so that legal advice could be obtained 
and requested that an extraordinary meeting is arranged to consider the 
report. 
  
 

15. Work Programme  
 
Item 7 was deferred to be heard at an extraordinary meeting on a date to be 
confirmed. 
 
 
 

Page 11



The meeting finished at 8.54 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 12

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 27 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Joycelyn Redsell (Chair), Gary Byrne (Vice-Chair), 
Sara Muldowney and Maureen Pearce, Paul Arnold (Substitute 
for Elizabeth Rigby), Steve Liddiard ( Substitute for Daniel 
Chukwu) 
 

   
 

Apologies: Councillor Elizabeth Rigby 
 

In attendance:   
Michael Dineen, Assistant Director Counter Fraud, Enforcement 
and Community Safety 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
16. Declaration of Interests  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

17. Council Funded Police Officers Options Paper  
 
The Chair clarified that the report is no longer an exempt report and on pink 
paper and therefore will be debated in public. 
  
The Assistant Director for Investigation, Enforcement and Community Safety 
introduced the report. He explained that the report concerns the contract in place with 
regard to the Council funding of 4 Essex Police Officers, currently deployed as part of 
the Town Centre 
[...]
g discussed at the meeting doesn’t define 
Borough lines and he will have to ask the police if they treat those areas as 
separate entities and respond to Councillor Byrne at a later date. 
  

Page 16



RESOLVED:  
  
1.1          That the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee review the options presented to them with regards to 
the future funding of the 4 funded Town Centre Police Officers, in 
line with good practice and make a recommendation to Cabinet 
for a decision on the options suggested. 

  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.53 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 17

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

13 June 2023 ITEM: 6 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Fees and Charges Review 2023/24 
Wards and communities affected: All Key Decision: Key 
Report of: Accountable Assistant Director of Service: 
Leigh Nicholson - Assistant Director - Planning, Transport and Public Protection   
Julie Nelder – Assistant Director – Highways, Fleet and Logistics                                        
Michael Dineen – Assistant Director - Counter Fraud, Community Safety and 
Resilience  
Tracie Heiser – Assistant Director - Customer Services                                                      
Gerard McCleave – Assistant Director - Economic Growth and Development 
Report of: Accountable Directors of Service: 
Julie Rogers - Director of Public Realm  
Karen Wheeler – Director of Strategy, Engagement and Growth 

This report is: Public  
 

Executive Summary 
 
As is well known the Council faces unprecedented financial challenges and is 
reviewing and revising all of its financial plans as a consequence.  One element of this 
is income from Fees and Charges.  This report begins to address that by: 
 
➢ designing and proposing the adoption of a new Fees and Charges policy 
➢ undertaking stage 1 of a three-part review of Fees and Charges 
➢ arising from that recommending several increases in charges/new charges, 

effective from 1 October, to potentially generate £114k increase in income in a 
full year 

➢ noting that subsequent stages will take this work further 
 
1. Recommendations: 

 
1.1 That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 

the proposed Fees and Charges policy, Appendix 1, in particular 
agreeing the commitment to full cost recovery and annual CPI inflation 
increases as the default. 
 

1.2 That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the proposed Fees and Charges increases for the material areas, 
Appendix 2. 

1.3 That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the proposed new Charges in section 8 of this report.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2 

1.4    That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the requirement for a further detailed review & analysis of remaining 
Fees and Charges by Quarter 4 2023/24. 

2. Background 
 
Thurrock’s financial position is exceptionally challenging as 35.2% of its 2023/24 
budget, £180m, is financed by an indicative capitalisation direction.  A non-recurrent 
form of potential exceptional funding which must be replaced by asset or investment 
sales, reductions in the capital programme and revenue budget reductions 
(expenditure) or increases (income).  
 
This report deals with the start of a Fees and Charges review which will assist in 
increasing the Council’s income. 
 
Due to the magnitude of the task, the review has been split into three Phases. 
 
➢ Phase 1:  

• create a new policy for Fees and Charges, enclosed as Appendix 1. 
• begin the gathering of benchmarking data to start to enable Thurrock’s 

charges to be compared against other local auth
[...]
ection 13(6) of the PCSC Act, specified 
authorities should take action to prevent and reduce such offending. Local areas’ 
strategy should include how they will exercise their functions to tackle domestic 
abuse and sexual offences” - and “action on domestic abuse and sexual offences is 
particularly encouraged where preventative activity is directed at risk factors which 
are shared between these crimes and public space youth violence” 
 
In terms of the VAWG agenda, the TCSP priorities for 23/24 directly support 3 of the 
current priorities of the Police Fire and Crime Commissioner plan4. These include: 
 
•Protecting vulnerable people and breaking the cycle of domestic abuse 
•Reducing violence against women and girls 
•Improving support for victims of crime  
 
Members should be reassured that national and local strategies recognise that men 
and boys are also affected by these crimes and Thurrock’s support services for all 
VAWG crimes are available to any survivor regardless of gender identity or 
expression. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Note the progress on delivery of responsibilities detailed within the 

Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and scrutinise the funding allocations 
 
1.2 Note the key successes and the programme to deliver on the VAWG 

strategy for Thurrock 2020/23 
 
1.3 Provide comment on the proposed vision and 6 Ps to deliver the 

Thurrock Domestic Abuse and VAWG strategy 2023/6 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 National & Local Framework: The role of local authorities in the prevention of 

crime and disorder became a legal requirement under section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998. To meet this obligation, Community Safety 
Partnerships (as they are now known) were created, ensuring that the named 
‘responsible authorities’ worked together on a statutory basis.  Locally the 

 
3 www.gov.uk/government/publications/serious-violence-duty 
4 https://www.essex.pfcc.police.uk/ 

Page 101



 

 

VAWG work stream is a priority of the TC
[...]
ivors coming forward. The strategy focuses on a whole 
societal approach, engaging communities, schools, professionals, partnerships, listening to 
what survivors want, and crucially, dealing with the perpetrators themselves.  

 

 

5.  Sign off 
The information contained in this template should be authorised by the relevant project 
sponsor or Strategic Lead who will be responsible for the accuracy of the information now 
provided and delivery of actions detailed.  

Name Role – for example, project sponsor, head 
of service) 

Date 

   

   

   

   
 

 

Page 160



 

Version: 
 

13 June 2023  ITEM: 9 

Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Annual review of age restricted products work 2022-2023 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key 

Report of: Charlotte Edwards – Trading Standards Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson – Assistant Director – Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 

Accountable Director: Mark Bradbury – Interim Director of Place 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report has been prepared at the request of the Chair of Cleaner, Greener and 
Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee so they can be informed on the work that 
Trading Standards undertake on behalf of the Council with regards to age restricted 
products. This report sets out the work undertaken over the last twelve months on 
age restricted sales and outlines the way forward in the current financial year. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny note the contents of 

this report. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Trading Standards team has a statutory duty to enforce a variety of 

legislation relating to age restricted products. This includes the Licensing Act 
2003, the Children and Young Persons Act 1933 (as amended) and the 
Pyrotechnic Articles (Safety) Regulations 2015.  Please see table overleaf for 
the full breakdown.  

 
 

Goods 
[...]
hild volunteer aged 15-16 years of age. 
 Any sale made is a criminal offence and as such is investigated accordingly. 
 The outcomes include a formal warning, caution, or prosecution for both the 
 individual selling and the business. A further tool in terms of sales of alcohol is 
 to request a review of the business’ alcohol licence, imposing additional 
 licensing conditions and in some cases a short suspension of their licence.   
 
2.4  Results 
 

Over 132 engagements with businesses were undertaken including 98 advisory 
visits and 7 underage test purchases resulting in two sales. These two 
businesses sold vapes to an underage volunteer. They were formally 
interviewed and received warning letters for their actions and had their alcohol 
licence reviewed with further conditions imposed.  

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The year ahead  
  
 The government announced in April that they are looking to invest £3 million 

of funding into “illicit vapes enforcement squads.” This is intended to support 
Trading Standards to enforce rules on vaping and to tackle illegal sales of 
vapes to under 18s.  

 

Page 163



 

Version: 
 

 This is something we are already ahead of the curve on, as we delivered a 
project on vapes in summer 2022. This project involved visiting all vape 
retailers and promoting the responsible retailer scheme and challenge 25 
policy. We also used this opportunity to educate the retailers on the illicit 
vapes and what to look out for. As we continue to receive intelligence on 
underage sales we will be fully engaged with the government initiative and 
utilise the expected funding.   

 
 We would encourage members to promote the underage sales reporting tool 

so that residents can share their intelligence. 
 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 This report is for information as requested by the Committee.  
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 None 
 
6. Impact on corporate poli
[...]
ic Homicide Reviews
	Case Study
	Support for survivors of childhood and adult sexual abuse
	Underrepresented communities and crime types

	Closing comments
	Glossary

	Appendix 3 New Burdens Spending
	Appendix 4 VAWG CEIA

	9 Annual review of age restricted products work 2022-2023
	7.2	Legal

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Valerie Morris-Cook (Chair), Joycelyn Redsell (Vice-
Chair), Alex Anderson, Mark Hurrell, Cathy Kent and 
Maureen Pearce 
 

   
 

Apologies:   
 

In attendance:   
Anita Cacchioli, Director of Street Scene and Leisure 
Michael Dineen, Assistant Director Counter Fraud, Enforcement 
and Community Safety 
Charlotte Edwards, Trading Standards Manager 
Tracie Heiser, Operational  Services Lead 
Steven Mair, Interim Chief Financial Officer 
Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Susan Reddick, Strategic Lead - Waste 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Interim Director Housing 
Vincent Taylor, Strategic Lead for Clean and Green Services 
Stephen Taylor, Strategic Lead of Economic Development 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 
 
The live recording can be viewed on the following link:  
Thurrock Council - Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
13/06/2023 - YouTube 

 
18. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings held on 24 January 2023 and 27 February 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were not items of urgent business. 
 

20. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LCEYPdCoYVA
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=LCEYPdCoYVA


 
21. Terms of Reference  

 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and explained that this 
item is to draw Committee Member’s attention to the terms of reference of the 
Committee which is in the Council’s Constitution. It sets out what areas the 
Committee covers and essential information such as the quorum for meetings.  
  
The Chair commented that she has requested that the Committee meetings 
take place around the borough as she wants to be open with residents. 
  
ACTION 1 – Senior Democratic Services Officer to investigate alternative 
venues and feed back to the Chair / Committee for comment. 
  
 

22. Fees and Charges Review 2023/24  
 
The Interim Chief Financial officer explained that the Fees and Charges report 
will be going to Cabinet next month and will report on the comments made by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. In the budget report in March of this 
year the Commissioners commented that further financial work was needed to 
improve sustainability of the Council and a full review of fees and charges 
would need to be completed by the end of quarter 1. The Council has begun a 
three-part review of fees and charges. The first stage is to examine 
benchmarking and some price reviews. In the second stage there will be 
further price reviews. The third stage will be a longer-term piece of work which 
normally takes around 2-3 years and this will look at the profitability of all 
services and that the Council is actually charging what it can charge for. The 
policy recommends full cost recovery. 
  
Following the update from the Chief Financial Officer, members were invited 
to ask questions. Key points raised included:  

-       The Committee raised the impact it could have on residents who have 
already had a 10% rise in Council Tax and charges increased from the 
1st April 2023. The report talks about full cost recovery however the full 
cost of services and outturn over the last 3 years would have given a 
clearer picture as due to covid some of that period has not been real.  

-       The Chair noted that staffing costs also come under full cost recovery 
and commented on some of the high salaries and fees paid to 
consultants over recent years and queried why residents should be 
paying for this where consultants haven’t done an effective and value-
for-money role. 

-       The Chair raised that the 14% rise in charges at Thameside could force 
it to close. It was clarified that the Thameside prices have not 
increased in line with inflation over the last 5 years. 

-       The increase in charges is to get the Council in a sustainable financial 
position to allow it to deliver services in the future.  

-       The CPI was taken at the point in time as it does fluctuate.  
-       The Chair requested for a pay journey to be considered over a period 

of time for charges where the increase is a particularly high percentage 



-       The Chair raised that more should be done with enforcement as there 
is a lack of consequences for unacceptable behaviour 

-       The Chair requested for a pay journey to be considered over a period 
of time for charges where the increase is a particularly high percentage 

  
Councillor Anderson commented that although he is not happy with some of 
these increases, especially charging people to park outside their homes 
through the use of permits however, he understands why the Council is 
adopting this policy and confirmed that he will be voting in favour of the 
recommendations tonight.  
  
The Chair highlighted that she would like the Committee’s comments on full 
cost recovery, profitability and looking at CPI going forward not just taking 
April’s CPI as it is normally higher to be taken into account by Cabinet.  
  
  
  
RESOLVED:  

  
1.1          That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee note the proposed Fees and Charges policy, Appendix 
1, in particular agreeing the commitment to full cost recovery and 
annual CPI inflation increases as the default. 
  

1.2          That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the proposed Fees and Charges increases for the 
material areas, Appendix 2. 

1.3          That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee note the proposed new Charges in section 8 of this 
report.  

1.4    That Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
note the requirement for a further detailed review & analysis of 
remaining Fees and Charges by Quarter 4 2023/24. 

  
 

23. Violence Against Women and Girls  
 
The Assistant Director for Housing Management introduced the report and 
stated that she is at the meeting tonight in her capacity as the Chair of the 
Violence Against Women Board.  
  
During the discussion the following was acknowledged, confirmed and/or 
highlighted: 
  

-       A lot of young people are saying the problems are so commonplace 
with receiving inappropriate images/ text there is no point in reporting 
them.  

-       More information on the Safe Street website was requested.  



-       It was raised that the Ask Angela campaign could be broadened to 
reach more people and especially young people who don’t feel safe. 
Although it originally came out of pubs and clubs it could be branched 
out to the retail sector.  

-       More information was requested about the champions in the Council for 
Violence Against Women and Girls and Men’s mental health and how 
their success is measured.  

-       The Committee raised concerns that £490,000 is being carried forward 
and has not been spent.  

-       The Committee raised that more is needed to educate young people on 
unacceptable behaviour 

-       The Committee suggested a separate strategy for men may be better 
rather than it being included as a footnote on a strategy on violence 
against women and girls. 

  
ACTION 2 - The Assistant Director for Investigation, Enforcement and 
Community Safety and the Chair of the Violence Against Women Board will 
feed back to the Community Safety Partnership and VAWG Board the request 
for more education for young people on inappropriate messages/ 
unacceptable behaviour 
  
ACTION 3 - The Assistant Director for Investigation, Enforcement and 
Community Safety and the Chair of the Violence Against Women Board will 
ensure Child Sexual Exploitation and grooming will be added to the VAWG 
Board and Community Safety Partnership agendas as an item to find out what 
is being done in this area. 
  
ACTION 4 - The Assistant Director for Housing Management will provide 
further information to the Committee members on the success of the Safe 
Street website and also the criteria for becoming champions in the Council for 
Violence Against Women and Girls and Men’s mental health and how their 
success is measured.  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.1          Note the progress on delivery of responsibilities detailed within 

the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and scrutinise the funding 
allocations 
  

1.2          Note the key successes and the programme to deliver on the 
VAWG strategy for Thurrock 2020/23 

  
1.3      Provide comment on the proposed vision and 6 Ps to deliver the 

Thurrock Domestic Abuse and VAWG strategy 2023/6 
  
  
  
  
 



24. Provision of Tree Surgery Contract (Report to follow)  
 
This report was withdrawn and will go straight to Cabinet on 12 July 2023. 
 

25. Annual review of age restricted products work 2022-2023  
 
The Trading Standards Manager introduced the report and confirmed that it sets out 
the work undertaken over the last 12 months on age restricted sales. There has been 
over 132 engagements with businesses undertaken including 98 advisory visits and 7 
underage test purchases resulting in two sales. Two businesses sold vapes to an 
underage volunteer. They were formally interviewed and received warning letters for 
their actions and had their alcohol licence reviewed with further conditions imposed.  
  
The Trading Standards Manager confirmed intelligence is required to be able 
to justify the need for surveillance under the RIPA legislation. There is a link 
on the Council’s website to report incidents of underage sales. The Trading 
Standards Manager requested that members also share this information with 
residents. The Government has announced some funding for tackling illicit 
vapes and it will be ring- fenced for trading standards to complete this work. 
  
Following the presentation the members were invited to ask questions. Key 
points raised included:  

-       There is no quota on how many vape shops can be opened as they 
come under ‘retail’ and planning policies currently protect retail use. If 
members are concerned about opening hours they can report this to 
the planning team 

-       The Trading Standards Manager confirmed there is no license required 
to sell vapes or tobacco there is only a licensing scheme for the sale of 
alcohol. They would need to lobby the Government to introduce a 
licensing scheme. A licensing scheme would provide an additional 
income stream for Local Authorities.  

-       School children are using vapes and are attracted to them due to their 
bright colours and flavours and something needs to be done like it has 
been done with cigarette packaging to make it less attractive. 

  
The Chair proposed that the Council should lobby the Government to 
introduce a licensing scheme for tobacco and vaping products this was 
seconded by Councillor Redsell and Councillor Hurrell. 
  
ACTION 5 – The Licensing Directorate to write to the Government to lobby in 
support of the introduction of a licensing scheme for tobacco and vapes. 
  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
1.1          Cleaner Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny note the 

contents of this report. 
  

1.2          The Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
urge the Council to lobby the Government to introduce a licensing 
scheme for tobacco and vapes. 



  
  
 

26. Waste Report - (Report To Follow)  
 
  
The Director of Street Scene and Leisure introduced the report and explained 
that the report considers the operation of the brown bin (garden waste 
collection) service delivery. Paragraph 2.8 and 2.9 of the report confirms that 
the current staffing levels do not allow for a consistent service. Garden waste 
is now approaching its peak season and there aren’t enough staff to complete 
the work. The report outlines a range of options which have been fully costed 
in table 1. It was further confirmed that there is a slight typo on the table 
regarding option 5. Where it states a fortnightly refuse collection service it 
should say a fortnightly garden waste collection service. Option 5 is 
recommended as the interim solution and a full strategic review of waste 
services will be completed. The report is being considered at Cabinet 
tomorrow. 
  
During the discussion the following was acknowledged / highlighted 
confirmed: 

-       The Chair commented that residents have been failed, communication 
has been poor and as a resident she felt frustrated and irritated that 
issues have not been resolved.  

-       The Chair highlighted that in relation to the recommendations she was 
particularly concerned with the wording ‘interim solutions’ at 
recommendation 1.1. The Chair requested assurance that the brown 
bin will continue to be collected whilst the review is being completed.  

-       The Strategic Lead for Waste confirmed that if approved at the Cabinet 
meeting tomorrow the first garden waste collection would take place on 
the 26th of June 2023. 

-       The Strategic Lead for Waste confirmed that in relation to food waste it 
will become a statutory duty from 2024 that a separate food bin will 
have to be provided. A trial has commenced in the borough and 
feedback from this will be considered and this can also be provided to 
the Committee.  

-       The Strategic Lead for Waste further confirmed that it is part of the 
Environment Act that producer responsibility will be introduced so that 
those responsible for producing waste will be responsible for the cost 
of dealing with the waste. 

-       Councillor Pearce raised that in the past there only was one bin but 
residents disposed of food and garden waste by having compost heaps 
and queried if a communications campaign to residents encouraging 
composting had been considered. The Chair raised that a leaflet is 
already being used to communicate service changes later this month 
and therefore the same leaflet could be used to communicate this. 

   
The Chair proposed the wording of ‘interim solution’ is removed from 
recommendation 1.1 and replaced with until such time as a fully costed Waste 
Implementation Plan has been completed. The Chair was concerned this 



wording was too vague and residents needed more certainty. This was 
seconded by Councillor Anderson and the members of the Committee 
unanimously agreed with the proposed amended wording. 
The Chair also proposed that the wording of recommendation 1.3 be altered 
to include that the strategic review should be brought to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee not less than one month before Cabinet. The amendment 
was proposed to give Overview and Scrutiny sufficient time to consider it in 
detail. The members of the Committee unanimously agreed with the proposed 
amended wording. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to recommend to 
Cabinet that:  
  
1.1          Option 5 be approved for the collection of garden waste and the 

associated change to the frequency collection of recycling until a 
fully costed Waste Implementation Plan has been completed 
  

1.2          A full strategic review of the waste service be undertaken to 
provide for a sustainable service in the context of reducing 
budgets, increasing costs, demographic and other pressures, 
changes in legislation. 
  

1.3          The scope of the strategic review will be developed for members 
consideration, but will include the type, levels and forms of 
delivery of service. This should be brought to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee not less than one month before Cabinet. 

  
  
  
  
 

27. Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the work programme, no further items were 
added. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 



DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

